506281406 09/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6328153

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| FLUID RESEARCH CORPORATION | 09/28/2020 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ELLSWORTH DISPENSING SOLUTIONS, LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 95 DISTRIBUTION DRIVE | |
| City: | SPARKS | |
| State/Country: | NEVADA | |
| Postal Code: | 89441 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11538787 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)298-8097

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipadmin@reinhartlaw.com
Correspondent Name: DEREK H. CAMPBELL

Address Line 1: 1000 NORTH WATER STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 030074-2012 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DEREK H. CAMPBELL |
| SIGNATURE: | /Derek H. Campbell/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 09/30/2020 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment Agreement - FRC_EDS#page1.tif source=Assignment Agreement - FRC_EDS#page2.tif

PATENT 506281406 REEL: 053935 FRAME: 0416

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is dated as of September 30, 2019 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by [Fluid Research Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation] ("<u>Assignor</u>") in favor of Ellsworth Dispensing Solutions, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

RECITAL

Assignor desires to assign and transfer all intellectual property rights (the "Revenues") to Assignee, as set forth in this Assignment.

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the recital and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns and transfers to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in, among other assets, all intellectual property rights of the Assignor in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Assignment, including the patents applications, issued patents and trademark applications and registrations identified in Schedule A. This assignment and transfer of rights includes: (a) all goodwill associated with the trademarks; (b) any trademark registrations that may result from such applications; (c) all renewals thereof; (d) all rights of action, powers, and benefits accrued thereto, including the right to sue for and collect damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof.
 - 2. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Assignment shall be effective as of the Effective Date.
- 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This assignment is made free and clear of all security interests, liens, encumbrances, claims or interests of any kind or nature. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin, without regard to conflicts of law principles. This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns and inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the date written above.

ASSIGNOR:

FLUID RESEARCH CORPORATION

Name: Roger Lee Title: Global President

44297494

Schedule A

Trademarks

| Trademark | Country | Registration No./ Serial No. |
|----------------|--------------------------|------------------------------|
| Fluid Research | European Union | 000748053 / 000748053 |
| Fluid Research | United States of America | 4055942 / 85280589 |
| Fluid Research | Canada | TMA542630 / 0869384 |

Patents

| Patent Title | Country | Registration No./ Serial No. |
|---------------|--------------------------|------------------------------|
| Dynamic Mixer | United States of America | 11538787 / 11538787 |
| | | |

44297494

PATENT REEL: 053935 FRAME: 0418